77 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 2, 1803 (SAHA) Written Answers

{b) whether any steps have been taken by the Govermment to supply wheat in sufficient guantiity to all the Fair Price Shops in the Capital

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTERIES OF AGRICUIL.-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI R. V. SAWAMINA-
THAN): (a) Ne, Sir,

(by Adequate stocks of wheat a.e being maintained for supply to Delhi against monthly alloiments mace from Central Pool,

Shops in Netaji Nagar Market,
New Delhi

31. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleaseq to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4005 on 14 Seplember, 1981 regarding misuse of enclosures, attached to shops in Netaji Naga; Market, New Dethi, and state:

€a) why no action hag been taken so Tar by the New Delhi Municipal Commitiee to remove the enclosures against the gaid shops in Netaji Nagar Market, New Delhi;

{b) whether any decision has since been taken in the matter; and

(e) if not, when , decision to demolish these enclosures and provide suitable open verandsh in front of the shops is expected to be Implemented?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN.
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NA-
RAIN SINGH): (a) and {(by. The
New Delhi Municipal Committee have reported that after 5 detailed examination .of the matter it has been decidey by them that the enciosures will not be removed.

(c) Daes not arige.

Amendment 10 Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation), Act, 197

32. SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to reter to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6541 on 6
April, 1981 regarding Amendment to Urban Land Ceilings Act and gtate:

{a) whether the fina] decision about amending the Urbap Land (Ceiling and Regulation} Act, 1976 has since heen taken;

(b) if so, when, and when such amending Bill is likely to be intrs-
duced;

(¢) what are the main features of the amending Bill; and

{a) if no decision has go far been taken, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN.
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHR]I BHISEMA NA.
RAIN SINGH): (a) to (d), No final decision has been taken so far. The proposal for amending the Urban Lang (Ceiling ard Regulation) Act,
1978 js still in process and the amending Bill wil] be introduced a3 soon as the requisite formalities ara completed.

Unauthorised use of governmeny land in Phul Bath, Lawrence Road,
Rampura, Delhi

33. SBRI XESHAORAO PARDHI:
‘Wil the Minister of WOIKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether WZ/27-A Phul Bagh, Lawrgnce Recad, Rampurs, Delhi-35
(in front of Durga Mandir, Golden Park), is a Government land;

(b) under whose possession this land stands at present and since when; and

(e} whether the possesgion of this lang is legal, if so, how and if not, remedial teasureg- taken 1o et the Government land vacateq immediate-Iy?

